SUMNER
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS AND PARTS MANUAL
STANDARD LEVER OPERATED CHAIN HOIST SERIES
(LH025/LH050/LH075/LH150/LH300/LH600)
READ AND UNDERSTAND ALL
THE INSTRUCTIONS AND SAFETY INFORMATION IN
THIS MANUAL BEFORE OPERATING OR
SERVICING THIS TOOL

Hook Opening
(in.)
"C"
Lever
Length
(in.)
"D"
Hook
Throat
Opening
(in.)
"E"
Net
Weight
(lbs)
787542 LH075C05 0.75 5 12.79 1 6 x 18 0.81 62.94 5.82 10.9 1.45 5.82 1.02 14.08
787543 LH075C10 0.75 10 12.79 1 6 x 18 0.81 62.94 5.82 10.9 1.45 5.82 1.02 17.01
787544 LH075C15 0.75 15 12.79 1 6 x 18 0.81 62.94 5.82 10.9 1.45 5.82 1.02 19.94
787545 LH075C20 0.75 20 12.79 1 6 x 18 0.81 62.94 5.82 10.9 1.45 5.82 1.02 22.87
787546 LH150C05 1.50 5 14.96 1 8 X 24 0.87 85.42 6.77 11.61 1.85 6.77 1.31 24.86
787547 LH150C10 1.50 10 14.96 1 8 X 24 0.87 85.42 6.77 11.61 1.85 6.77 1.31 35.12
787548 LH150C15 1.50 15 14.96 1 8 X 24 0.87 85.42 6.77 11.61 1.85 6.77 1.31 40.25
787549 LH150C20 1.50 20 14.96 1 8 X 24 0.87 85.42 6.77 11.61 1.85 6.77 1.31 45.38

(in.)
"C"
Lever
Length
(in.)
"D"
Hook
Throat
Opening
(in.)
"E"
Net
Weight
(lbs)
787536 LH025C05 1/4 5 8.27 1 4 x 12 1.37 74.86 3.09 2.44 1.39 5.9 0.82 4.18
787537 LH025C10 1/4 10 8.27 1 4 x 12 1.37 74.86 3.09 2.44 1.39 5.9 0.82 5.57
787538 LH025C15 1/4 15 8.27 1 4 x 12 1.37 74.86 3.09 2.44 1.39 5.9 0.82 6.96
787539 LH050C05 1/2 5 10.04 1 4.3 x 12 0.89 104.31 3.74 2.67 1.65 8.46 0.96 8.36
787540 LH050C10 1/2 10 10.04 1 4.3 x 12 0.89 104.31 3.74 2.67 1.65 8.46 0.96 10.01
787541 LH050C15 1/2 15 10.04 1 4.3 x 12 0.89 104.31 3.74 2.67 1.65 8.46 0.96 11.66
LH Standard Lever Hoist 1/4 Ton-1/2 Ton
Lever handle
Selector lever
Safety latch

McMaster
90591A255
YAL050-8A
Hexagon Nut = Zinc-Plated Steel Hex Nut, Medium-
Strength, Class 8, M4 x 0.7 mm Thread
661165882070
8B 1 788208
McMaster
91202A230
YAL050-8B
Lock Washer = Zinc-Plated Steel Split Lock Washer
for M5 Screw Size, 5.4 mm ID, 9.2 mm OD 661165882087
9 1 788209 YAL025-9 Brake Cover 661165882094
10 1 788210 KX050-33 Disc Hub 661165882100
11 1 788211 KX050-18 Twisting Spring 661165882117
12 2 788212 YAL025-12 Friction Disc 661165882124
13 1 788213 KX050-17 Ratchet Disc 661165882131
14 2 788214
McMaster
90967A110
KX050-16 Snap Ring 661165882148
15 2 788215 KX050-15 Pawl 661165882155
16 2 788216 KX050-14 Pawl Spring 661165882162
17 1 788217 YAL025-17 Brake Seat 661165882179
18 1 788218 YAL025-18 Lever Side Plate Assembly 661165882186
19 2 788219 YAL025-19 Guide Roller 661165882193
20 1 788220 YAL025-20 Load Sheave 661165882209
21 1 788221 YAL025-21 Top Hook Assembly 661165882216
22 2 788222 YAL025-22 Safety Latch Assembly 661165882223
23 1 788223 KX025-3 Top Hook Shaft 661165882230
24 1 788224 YAL025-24 Pin 661165882247
25 1 788225 YAL025-25 Gear Side Plate 661165882254
26 1 788226 YAL025-26 Gear Cover 661165882261
27A 2 788227
McMaster
91202A230
YAL025-27A Lock Washer 661165882278
27B 2 788228
McMaster
94387A341
YAL025-27B
Phill ips Pan Head Screw = JIS Steel Pan Head
Phill ips Screws, M5 x 0.8 mm Thread, 35 mm Long 661165882285
28A 1 788227
McMaster
91202A230
YAL025-27A Lock Washer 661165882278
28B 1 788229
McMaster
92095A210
YAL025-28B
Socket Head Screw = Button Head Hex Drive Screw,
Passivated 18-8 Stainless Steel, M5 x 0.80 mm
Thread, 12mm Long
661165882292
29 1 788230 YAL025-29 Stripper 661165882308
30 2 788231 YAL025-30 Stay Bolt 661165882315
31 1 788232 YAL025-31 Support 661165882322
32 1 788233 YAL025-32 Stay Bolt II 661165882339
33A 2 788227
McMaster
91202A230
YAL025-27A Lock Washer 661165882278
33B 2 788234
McMaster
91180A037
YAL025-33B
Acorn nut = Low-Strength Steel Cap Nut, Zinc-
Plated, M5 x 0.8 mm Thread
661165882346
34A 1 788235 KV016-27A
Steel Pan Head Phill ips Screw, M3.5 x 0.6 mm
Thread, 6 mm Long
661165882353
34B 1 788236 KX025-30B Barrel Nut - M3 x 11.5 x 5Ф 661165882360
35 1 788237 KX050-31 Rubber Grip 661165882377
36
As Req'd
Per Foot
788238 Φ4×12 Load Chain 661165882384
37 1 788239 YAL050-37 End Chain Ring 661165882391
38A 1 788240 YAL025-38A Load Pin 661165882407
38B 1 788241 YAL050-38B Lock Nut 661165882414
39 1 788242 YAL025-39 Bottom Hook Assembly 661165882421
LH050 Quantity Stock # Reference MODEL DESCRIPTION UPC
1 1 788200 McMaster
90967A115
KX050-29 Snap Ring 661165882001

6 1 788245 YAL050-6 Change Over Gear 661165882452
7 1 788246 YAL050-7 Bushing 661165882469
8A 1 788207
McMaster
90591A255 YAL050-8A
Hexagon Nut = Zinc-Plated Steel Hex Nut,
Medium-Strength, Class 8, M4 x 0.7 mm Thread 661165882070
8B 1 788208
McMaster
91202A230 YAL050-8B
Lock Washer = Zinc-Plated Steel Split Lock
Washer for M5 Screw Size, 5.4 mm ID, 9.2 mm
OD
661165882087
9 1 788247 YAL050-9 Brake Cover 661165882476
10 1 788248 YAL050-10 Disc Hub 661165882483
11 1 788249 YAL050-11 Twisting Spring 661165882490
12 2 788250 YAL050-12 Friction Disc 661165882506
13 1 788251 YAL050-13 Ratchet Disc 661165882513
14 2 788214 McMaster
93279A100
KX050-16 Snap Ring 661165882148
15 2 788215 KX050-15 Pawl 661165882155
16 2 788216 KX050-14 Pawl Spring 661165882162
17 1 788252 YAL050-17 Brake Seat 661165882520
18 1 788253 YAL050-18 Lever Side Plate Assembly 661165882537
19 2 788254 YAL050-19 Guide Roller 661165882544
20 1 788255 YAL050-20 Load Sheave 661165882551
21 1 788256 YAL050-21 Top Hook Assembly 661165882568
22 2 788257 YAL050-22 Safety Latch Assembly 661165882575
23 1 788258 KX050-3 Top Hook Shaft 661165882582
24 1 788259 YAL050-24 Pin 661165882599
25 1 788260 YAL050-25 Gear Side Plate 661165882605
26 1 788261 YAL050-26 Gear Cover 661165882612
27A 2 788262 McMaster
93279A100
YAL050-27A Lock Washer 661165882629
27B 2 788263
McMaster
92095A248 YAL050-27B
Socket Head Screw = Button Head Hex Drive
Screw, Passivated 18-8 Stainless Steel, M6 x 1
mm Thread, 40mm Long
661165882636
28A 1 788262 McMaster
93279A100
YAL050-27A Lock Washer 661165882629
28B 1 788264
McMaster
92095A224 YAL050-28B
Socket Head Screw = Button Head Hex Drive
Screw, Passivated 18-8 Stainless Steel, M6 x 1
mm Thread, 10mm Long
661165882643
29 1 788265 YAL050-29 Stripper 661165882650
30 2 788266 YAL050-30 Stay Bolt 661165882667
31 1 788267 YAL050-31 Support 661165882674
32 1 788268 YAL050-32 Stay Bolt II 661165882681
33A 1 788262 McMaster
93279A100
YAL050-27A Lock Washer 661165882629
33B 1 788269 McMaster
99164A101
YAL050-33B Acorn nut = High-Strength Steel Cap Nut, Class
10, Zinc-Plated, M6 x 1 mm Thread
661165882698
34A 1 788235 KV016-27A Steel Pan Head Phill ips Screw, M3.5 x 0.6 mm
Thread, 6 mm Long
661165882353
34B 1 788236 KX025-30B Barrel Nut - M3 x 11.5 x 5Ф 661165882360
35 1 788270 YAL050-35 Rubber Grip 661165882704
36 As Req'd
Per Foot
788271 Φ4.3×12 Load Chain 661165882711
37 1 788239 YAL050-37 End Chain Ring 661165882391

8 788277 McMaster
99164A102
TB300-4A Acorn Nut = High-Strength Steel Cap Nut, Class
10, Zinc-Plated, M8 x 1.25 mm Thread
661165882773
5 1 788278 YAL075-5 Brake Cover Assembly 661165882780
6 2 788279 YAL075-6 Friction Disc 661165882797
7 1 788280 YAL075-7 Ratchet Disc 661165882803
8 1 788281 YAL150-8 Twisting Spring 661165882810
9 1 788282 YAL075-9 Brake Seat 661165882827
10 2 788283
McMaster
90967A155 YAL150-10
Snap Ring = External Retaining Ring for 9 mm
OD, DIN 1.4122 Stainless Steel 661165882834
11 2 788284 YAL150-11 Pawl 661165882841
12 2 788285 YAL150-12 Pawl Spring 661165882858
13 1 788286 YAL075-13 Lever Handle Side Plate Assembly 661165882865
14 1 788287 YAL075-14 Load Sprocket 661165882872
2 788288 YAL075-15 Top Hook Holder 661165882889
0 Left Top Hook Holder
0 Right Top Hook Holder
16 1 788289 YAL075-16 Drive Shaft 661165882896
17 2 788290 YAL075-17 Safety Latch  Assembly 661165882902
18 1 788291 YAL075-18 Top Hook Assembly 661165882919
19 1 788292 YAL075-19 Chain Guide Plate 661165882926
20 1 788293 YAL075-20 Top Hook Shaft 661165882933
21 1 788294 YAL075-21 Gear Side Plate Assembly 661165882940
22 1 788295 YAL075-22 Load Gear 661165882957
23 1 788296 McMaster
90967A241
YAL075-23 Snap Ring = External Retaining Ring for 22 mm
OD, DIN 1.4122 Stainless Steel
661165882964
24 2 788297 YAL075-24 Spur Gear Assembly 661165882971
25 1 788298 YAL075-25 Gear Cover Assembly 661165882988
26 1 788299 YAL075-26 Capacity Nameplate 661165882995
27 1 788300 YAL075-27 Stripper 661165883008
28 2 788301 YAL075-28 Bottom Hook Holder 661165883015
29 2 788302 YAL075-29 Caged Roller Bearings 661165883022
30 1 788303 McMaster
90576A115
TB050-30B Lock Nut 661165883039
31 As Req'd 788304 Ф6X18 Load chain 661165883046
3 788305
McMaster
91280A324 YAL075-32A
Hex Head Cap Screw = Medium-Strength Class
8.8 Steel Hex Head Screw, Zinc-Plated, M6 x 1
mm Thread, 12 mm Long
661165883053
3 788306 McMaster
91202A234
YAL075-32B Lock Washer 661165883060
33 1 788307 YAL075-33 Hand Wheel 661165883077
34 1 788308 McMaster
98350A160
K500-32B Split Pin = Cotter Pin, Zinc-Plated Steel, 2mm
Diameter, 20mm Long
661165883084
35 1 788349
McMaster
93760A222 K500-26
Pinion Nut - Castle Nut
Steel Locknut for Use with Cotter Pins, Medium-
Strength, Class 8, M8 x 1.25 mm Thread
661165883497
6 788310
McMaster
97358A101 K500-1 661165883107
0 788309 N/A
37 1 788311 YAL075-37 NamePlate 661165883114
38 1 788312 YAL075-38 Rubber Grip 661165883121
39 1 788313 YAL075-39 Change Over Gear 661165883138
40 1 788314 YAL075-40 Spring Shaft 661165883145
41 1 788315 YAL075-41 Change Over Spring 661165883152
42 1 788316 YAL075-42 Bottom Hook Assembly 661165883169
43 1 788317 YAL075-43 Load Pin 661165883176
44 1 788933 YAL075-44 End Chain Grip 661165889338
45 0 Lock Nut
46 0 Load Pin
47 0 Lock Nut
48 0 Socket  Cap Screw

TB500-4A Acorn Nut = High-Strength Steel Cap Nut, Class 10,
Zinc-Plated, M10 x 1.5 mm Thread
661165883237
5 1 788324 YAL150-5 Brake Cover Assembly 661165883244
6 2 788325 YAL300-6 Friction Disc 661165883251
7 1 788326 YAL300-7 Ratchet Disc 661165883268
8 1 788281 YAL150-8 Twisting Spring 661165882810
9 1 788327 YAL300-9 Brake Seat 661165883275
10 2 788283 McMaster
90967A155
YAL150-10 Snap Ring = External Retaining Ring for 9 mm OD,
DIN 1.4122 Stainless Steel
661165882834
11 2 788284 YAL150-11 Pawl 661165882841
12 2 788285 YAL150-12 Pawl Spring 661165882858
13 1 788328 YAL150-13 Lever Handle Side Plate Assembly 661165883282
14 1 788329 YAL150-14 Load Sprocket 661165883299
2 788330 YAL150-15 Top Hook Holder 661165883305
0 788309 N/A Left Top Hook Holder
0 788309 N/A Right Top Hook Holder
16 1 788331 YAL150-16 Drive Shaft 661165883312
17 2 788332 YAL150-17 Safety Latch  Assembly 661165883329
18 1 788333 YAL150-18 Top Hook Assembly 661165883336
19 1 788334 YAL150-19 Chain Guide Plate 661165883343
20 1 788335 YAL150-20 Top Hook Shaft 661165883350
21 1 788336 YAL150-21 Gear Side Plate Assembly 661165883367
22 1 788337 YAL150-22 Load Gear 661165883374
23 1 788296 McMaster
90967A241
YAL075-23 Snap Ring = External Retaining Ring for 22 mm OD,
DIN 1.4122 Stainless Steel
661165882964
24 2 788338 YAL150-24 Spur Gear Assembly 661165883381
25 1 788339 YAL150-25 Gear Cover Assembly 661165883398
26 1 788340 YAL150-26 Capacity Nameplate 661165883404
27 1 788341 YAL150-27 Stripper 661165883411
28 2 788342 YAL150-28 Bottom Hook Holder 661165883428
29 2 788343 YAL150-29 Caged Roller Bearings 661165883435
30 1 788344
McMaster
90576A115 TB100-30B
Lock Nut = Medium-Strength Steel Nylon-Insert
Locknut, Class 8, Zinc-Plated, M6 x 1 mm Thread 661165883442
31 As Req'd
Per Foot
788345 Ф8X24 Load chain 661165883459
3 788346
McMaster
91280A526 YAL300-32
Hex Head Cap Screw = Medium-Strength Class 8.8 Steel
Hex Head Screw, Zinc-Plated, M8 x 1.25 mm Thread, 16
mm Long
661165883466
3 788347
McMaster
91202A238 YAL300-4B
Lock Washer = Zinc-Plated Steel Split Lock Washer for
M8 Screw Size, 8.5 mm ID, 14.8 mm OD 661165883473
33 1 788348 YAL300-33 Hand Wheel 661165883480
34 1 788308 McMaster
98350A160
K500-32B Split Pin = Cotter Pin, Zinc-Plated Steel, 2mm
Diameter, 20mm Long
661165883084
35 1 788349
McMaster
93760A222 K500-26
Pinion Nut - Castle Nut
Steel Locknut for Use with Cotter Pins, Medium-
Strength, Class 8, M8 x 1.25 mm Thread
661165883497
0 NA
4 788310
McMaster
97358A101 K500-1 661165883107
37 1 788350 YAL150-37 NamePlate 661165883503
38 1 788351 YAL300-38 Rubber Grip 661165883510
39 1 788352 YAL300-39 Change Over Gear 661165883527
40 1 788353 YAL300-40 Spring Shaft 661165883534
41 1 788354 YAL300-41 Change Over Spring 661165883541
42 1 788355 YAL150-42 Bottom Hook Assembly 661165883558
43 1 788356 YAL150-43 Load Pin 661165883565
44 1 788933 YAL150-44 End Chain Grip 661165889338
45 0 Lock Nut
46 0 Load Pin
47 0 Lock Nut
48 0 Socket  Cap Screw

99164A104
YAL300-4A Acorn Nut = High-Strength Steel Cap Nut, Class 10,
Zinc-Plated, M12 x 1.75 mm Thread
661165883572
5 1 788358 YAL300-5 Brake Cover Assembly 661165883589
6 2 788325 YAL300-6 Friction Disc 661165883251
7 1 788326 YAL300-7 Ratchet Disc 661165883268
8 1 788359 YAL300-8 Twisting Spring 661165883596
9 1 788327 YAL300-9 Brake Seat 661165883275
10 2 788360
McMaster
98541A445
YAL300-10
Snap Ring = External Retaining Ring for 11 mm OD,
Black-Phosphate 1060-1090 Spring Steel 661165883602
11 2 788361 YAL300-11 Pawl 661165883619
12 2 788362 YAL300-12 Pawl Spring 661165883626
13 1 788363 YAL300-13 Lever Handle Side Plate Assembly 661165883633
14 1 788364 YAL300-14 Load Sprocket 661165883640
2 788365 YAL300-15 Top Hook Holder 661165883657
0 788309 N/A Left Top Hook Holder
0 788309 N/A Right Top Hook Holder
16 1 788366 YAL300-16 Drive Shaft 661165883664
17 2 788367 YAL300-17 Safety Latch  Assembly 661165883671
18 1 788368 YAL300-18 Top Hook Assembly 661165883688
19 1 788369 YAL300-19 Chain Guide Plate 661165883695
20 1 788370 YAL300-20 Top Hook Shaft 661165883701
21 1 788371 YAL300-21 Gear Side Plate Assembly 661165883718
22 1 788372 YAL300-22 Load Gear 661165883725
23 1 788373
McMaster
90967A312
YAL300-23 Snap Ring = External Retaining Ring for 32 mm OD,
DIN 1.4122 Stainless Steel
661165883732
24 2 788374 YAL300-24 Spur Gear Assembly 661165883749
25 1 788375 YAL300-25 Gear Cover Assembly 661165883756
26 1 788376 YAL300-26 Capacity Nameplate 661165883763
27 1 788377 YAL300-27 Stripper 661165883770
28 2 788378 YAL300-28 Bottom Hook Holder 661165883787
29 2 788379 YAL300-29 Caged Roller Bearings 661165883794
30 1 788380
McMaster
90576A118 TB300-30B
Lock Nut = Medium-Strength Steel Nylon-Insert

K500-32B
Split Pin = Cotter Pin, Zinc-Plated Steel, 2mm
Diameter, 20mm Long
661165883084
35 1 788349
McMaster
93760A222 K300-26
Pinion Nut - Castle Nut
Steel Locknut for Use with Cotter Pins, Medium-
Strength, Class 8, M8 x 1.25 mm Thread
661165883497
0 NA
4 788310 McMaster
97358A101
K500-1 661165883107
37 1 788382 YAL300-37 NamePlate 661165883824
38 1 788351 YAL300-38 Rubber Grip 661165883510
39 1 788352 YAL300-39 Change Over Gear 661165883527
40 1 788353 YAL300-40 Spring Shaft 661165883534
41 1 788354 YAL300-41 Change Over Spring 661165883541
42 1 788383 YAL300-42 Bottom Hook Assembly 661165883831
43 1 788384 YAL300-43 Load Pin 661165883848
44 1 788318 YAL300-44 End Chain Grip 661165883183
45 0 Lock Nut
46 0 Load Pin
47 0 Lock Nut
48 0 Socket  Cap Screw

8 1 788359 YAL300-8 Twisting Spring 661165883596
9 1 788327 YAL300-9 Brake Seat 661165883275
10 2 788360 McMaster
98541A445
YAL300-10 Snap Ring = External Retaining Ring for 11 mm OD,
Black-Phosphate 1060-1090 Spring Steel
661165883602
11 2 788361 YAL300-11 Pawl 661165883619
12 2 788362 YAL300-12 Pawl Spring 661165883626
13 1 788363 YAL300-13 Lever Handle Side Plate Assembly 661165883633
14 1 788364 YAL300-14 Load Sprocket 661165883640
0 788309 N/A Top Hook Holder
1 788385 YAL600-15A Left Top Hook Holder 661165883855
1 788386 YAL600-15B Right Top Hook Holder 661165883862
16 1 788366 YAL300-16 Drive Shaft 661165883664
17 2 788387 YAL600-17 Safety Latch  Assembly 661165883879
18 1 788388 YAL600-18 Top Hook Assembly 661165883886
19 1 788369 YAL300-19 Chain Guide Plate 661165883695
20 1 788370 YAL300-20 Top Hook Shaft 661165883701
21 1 788371 YAL300-21 Gear Side Plate Assembly 661165883718
22 1 788372 YAL300-22 Load Gear 661165883725
23 1 788373 McMaster
90967A312
YAL300-23 Snap Ring = External Retaining Ring for 32 mm OD,
DIN 1.4122 Stainless Steel
661165883732
24 2 788374 YAL300-24 Spur Gear Assembly 661165883749
25 1 788375 YAL300-25 Gear Cover Assembly 661165883756
26 1 788389 YAL600-26 Capacity Nameplate 661165883893
27 1 788377 YAL300-27 Stripper 661165883770
28 2 788390 YAL600-28 Bottom Hook Holder 661165883909
29 2 788379 YAL300-29 Caged Roller Bearings 661165883794
30 0 788309 N/A Lock Nut
31 As Req'd
Per Foot

98350A160
K500-32B Split Pin = Cotter Pin, Zinc-Plated Steel, 2mm
Diameter, 20mm Long
661165883084
35 1 788349
McMaster
93760A222 K300-26
Pinion Nut - Castle Nut
Steel Locknut for Use with Cotter Pins, Medium-Strength, Class 8,
M8 x 1.25 mm Thread
661165883497
0
4 788310 McMaster
97358A101
K500-1 661165883107
37 1 788391 YAL600-37 NamePlate 661165883916
38 1 788351 YAL300-38 Rubber Grip 661165883510
39 1 788352 YAL300-39 Change Over Gear 661165883527
40 1 788353 YAL300-40 Spring Shaft 661165883534
41 1 788354 YAL300-41 Change Over Spring 661165883541
42 1 788392 YAL600-42 Bottom Hook Assembly 661165883923
43 1 788309 N/A Load Pin #N/A
44 1 788318 YAL300-44 End Chain Grip 661165883183
45 2 788380
McMaster
90576A118 TB300-30B
Lock Nut = Medium-Strength Steel Nylon-Insert Locknut, Class 8, Zinc-
Plated, M10 x 1.5 mm Thread 661165883800
46 1 788393 YAL600-46 Load Pin 661165883930
47 3 788344 McMaster
90576A115
TB100-30B Lock Nut 661165883442
48 3 788394
McMaster
91280aA546 YAL600-48
Hex Head Cap Screw = Medium-Strength Class 8.8 Steel Hex Head
Screw, Zinc-Plated, M8 x 1.25 mm
Thread, 50 mm Long
661165883947
49 1 788395 YAL600-49 Idle Sheave 661165883954
1 788396 YAL600-50 661165883961
0 N/A
29 788397 Ф3X40 661165883978
0 N/A